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Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for Insights

in Survey Research by Breavis (represented by IPSC LLC).

Data was collected from June 16-26, 2025 through CATI administered telephone interviews.

The sample consisted of n=1,505 resident citizens of Armenia and forcibly displaced former
residents of Nagorno Karabakh who are now residing in Armenia (who may or may not be citizens).
Residents who have lived in Armenia for fewer than six months were excluded from the sample. It
is representative of the population with access to a mobile phone, which excludes approximately
1.7% of adults.

Phone numbers were selected via random digit dialing (RDD). The sample frame includes all
possible mobile phone numbers (all prefixes), and the status of non-working or invalid numbers
were recorded if they were called during fieldwork. Mobile phones are assumed to be a personal
device and the person who answered the phone was selected to be interviewed. Up to three total
contact attempts were made for working phone numbers that were not deemed to be ineligible.

The achieved sample was weighted for age, gender, regions, and urbanicity according to the 2023
Yearbook of the Statistical Committee of Armenia and education; the education weight target has
been calculated to the midpoint between the 2022 census data (for those aged 18+) and the
achieved sample’s education level.

The response rate was 25%.
The margin of error does not exceed +2.5% for the full sample.

Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.



Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category
18-35 n = 487
Age Group 36-55 n=>539
56+ n =479
Gender Men n =692
Women n=23813
Yerevan n = 546
Urbanicity Urban n = 407
Rural n =552
Employed n=611
Self-employed n=222
Occupational Status** Homemaker n=219
Retired n = 244
Unemployed, looking for job n =109

**Student/pupil, unemployed not looking for a job, other, and don't know/refused are not displayed.

*Cited bases are weighted. Margin of error will vary with sample size n.



Most recent IRl Armenia polls

Poll Fieldwork Dates Total Sample Size
Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Armenia (CATI) September 13-25, 2024 n=1,503
Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Armenia (CATI) December 12-22, 2023 n=1,508
Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Armenia (CAPI) January 23 - March 04, 2023 n=1,513
Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Armenia (CATI) July 15-27, 2022 n =1,502
Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Armenia (CATI) June 10-21, 2022 n=1,499
Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Armenia (CATI) February 21-25, 2022 n=1,524

About the Center for Insights In Survey Research (CISR)

Research and qualitative and quantitative public opinion data is a cornerstone of IRI’s approach to
CE NTE R FO R programming. Our data ensures citizens’ needs are at the center of the political debate and guide our

projects’ goals. To date, IRl has conducted more than 1,000 polls in over 100 countries, surveying
I N S | G H TS | N more than 1.5 million people and measuring community attitudes on a wide range of issues.

\%A/ SURJEY IRI’s research approach integrates CISR’s methodological polling best practices protocol and field

RESEARCH partner in-depth knowledge of the local research environment. This close collaboration begins at
project design, with carefully calibrated sampling and instrument development, and continues
throughout the entire fieldwork cycle to ensure the collection of reliable qualitative and quantitative
data.
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Generally speaking, do you think that Armenia is heading in the right
direction or the wrong direction?
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* Interviews for May 2021, July 2021, December 2021, June 2022, December 2023 and September 2024 were conducted via computer-

assisted phone interviews (CATI). Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.
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Generally speaking, do you think that Armenia is heading in the right
direction or the wrong direction?

All Respondents

36% 49% 15%

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

Gender

Men

Women

Urbanicity

Yerevan
Urban

Rural

Occupational Status

Employed

Self-employed

Homemaker

Retired

Unemployed, looking for job

33% 15%
36% 18%

33% 20%
47% 12%
30% 61% 9%

0%
® In the right direction

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m In the wrong direction = Don't know/Refused /



What are the main problems Armenia is currently facing?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted)

44%

National security of RA and border issues 35% 9%
Economy - unemployment 8% 6% 14%
Political instability 7% Gy 12%
Economy - cost of living, high prices YA 7% 11%
Bad government, wrong work, weak staff I - 9%
Economy - other/general pAA NG/ 8%
Low wages BYR 2N 7%
Schools --poor conditions, poor quality of education Ry VA 6%
Wrong foreign policy EYARVYA 6%
Weakening of the army, lack of personnel PEAVYS 4%
People's mentality, no unity PR 4%
Low pensions (BVA4 4%
Judicial system, laws do not work pPN&F/ 4%
Poverty [Ri2% 3%
Infrastructure (§32% 3%
Healthcare issues (§2% 3%
Other 13% 18% 31%
No problem &3
Don't know/Refused 5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

m First Response m Second Response



What are the main problems Armenia is facing?
(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted; top-10 responses displayed)

AA

National security of RA and border issues 1%
14%
Economy - unemployment 14%
12%
Political instability 8%
11%
Economy - cost of living, high prices 10%
9%
Bad government, wrong work, weak staff /% m June-2025

8%
Economy - other, general B4 m Sep-2024
7% m Dec-2023

Low wages 7%

Schools - poor conditions, poor quality of e
: 10%
education
: . 6%
Wrong foreign policy RZV
Weakening of the army ("army” only in 476°(y
2023) 7Y

_ L 0% 10% , 20% 30% 40%
Total percentage may differ from implied sum of multiple responses due to rounding. 9



Speaking about your household, what are the two most important
problems for you and your household members currently?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted)

Economy - unemployment 15% 6% 21%

Low wages 10% 6% 15%
Economy - cost of living, high prices 7% 6% 13%
Healthcare issues 5% 5% 10%
Housing (affordability, conditions) 7% ey 10%
National security of RA and border issues 6% Sy 9%

Low pensions BRIV 5%
Poverty ERY/ VY 4%

Constraints on agriculture P&¥%1% 3%

Communal problems/utilities §RA1% 2%
Infrastructure (¥42% 2%
Economy - other/general (A% 2%
Economy - access to loans (BA1% 2%
Schools --poor conditions, poor quality of education (4% 2%

il 70 2%

Social services/benefits (poor access to)

Other 9% 9% 18%
No problem 23%
Don't know/Refused 5%
0% 10% 20%

m First response ® Second response

30%



Speaking about your household, what are the two most important
problems for you and your household members currently?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted; top-10 responses displayed)
Economy - unemployment

Low wages

Economy - cost of living, high prices
Healthcare issues

Housing - affordability, conditions

National security of RA and border issues m June-2025
. m Sep-2024
Low pensions = Dec-2023

Poverty
Constraints on agriculture

Communal problems/utilities

30%

Total percentage may differ from implied sum of multiple responses due to rounding. 1
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} Which politician do you trust the most? And the second most?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted)

Nikol Pashinyan 12%  1%JRRI

Ararat Mirzoyan 5%

4%

Robert Kocharyan
<1%

Aram Z. Sargsyan 1% 2%
Alen Simonyan [ 2% 2%
Other

Trust none

Don’t know/ Refused

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
m First response ® Second response

Total percentage may differ from implied sum of multiple responses due to rounding. Mentions of less than 13
2% cumulative have been merged into “Other”.



for if national parliamentary elections were held next Sunday? | would
like to remind you that your response is confidential.

(Spontaneous response)

} Please tell me which political party or alliance, if any, you would vote

Civil Contract/ Nikol Pashinyan
“Armenia” Alliance

Robert Kocharyan

My Step Alliance

Aram Z. Sargsyan ("Republic” Party)

ARF Dashnaktsutyun

Vardan Ghukasyan (Dog)

Republican Party of Armenia

Gurgen Simonyan ("Shnorapetakan” Party)
“Pativ Unem” Alliance

Spoiled ballot

Other

| would not vote 28%

Don't know
Refused 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%



<

Please tell me which political party or alliance, if any, you would vote
for if national parliamentary elections were held next Sunday? | would

like to remind you that your response is confidential.*
(Spontaneous response)

Civil Contract/Nikol Pashinyan/Party of Nikol Pashinyan/ the ruling
party

"Armenia” Alliance

Party of Robert Kocharyan

"My step” Alliance

"Republic” Party/ Aram Sargsyan's Party

ARF Dashnakcutyun

Party of Vardan Ghukasyan (Dog) u June-2025
Republican Party of Armenia B Sep_2024
Gurgen Simonyan ("Shnorapetakan” Party)
m Dec-2023

“Pativ Unem” Alliance
Other**

I will vote for no one
Spoiled ballot

| would not vote

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



Please tell me which political party or alliance, if any, you would vote
} for if national parliamentary elections were held next Sunday? | would

like to remind you that your response is confidential.*
(Spontaneous response; select responses displayed)

Spoiled ballot

37%
| would not vote

m All respondents
m Age 18-35
m Age 36-55

Age 56+

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

** The displayed percentages are rounded, which is why not all bars with the same value are the same length. 16



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the following
institutions?

Armed Forces 29%
24%
37%
34%

33%

30%
29%
29%
23%
30%
23%
26%
24%
22%
23%
17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Armenian Apostolic Church

*Regional government (marzpetaran)

Police

Local governments

Army leadership

National Security Service

Human Rights' Defender's Office
Prime Minister's Office

Government ministries

Corruption Prevention Commission
Prosecutor's Office

**Yerevan Municipality

President's Office

Courts
National Assembly

m Very satisfied = Somewhat satisfied = Somewhat dissatisfied ™ Very dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*Among those not living in Yerevan, n=959. **Among those living in Yerevan, n=546. Y



} How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the Armed Forces?

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

91%
81% 80%
9 75%
74% 729
64% 64%
58% 29%
40%
37% 33% 32%
25% 24%
18% 9
15% 14%
8% 11%
00 5% 0 0o 0o
1% 19 . 4% . 1% | | | 29 . 3% | 4% | 4% |
Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025
amwSatisfied emmDissatisfied es=mDon't know/Refused

* Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023, and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone interviews
(CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Satisfied includes responses “somewhat satisfied” and “very satisfied”. Dissatisfied includes responses “somewhat dissatisfied” and “very
dissatisfied”. Total percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding.

*** Prior to 2021, this question was asked by a “favorable/unfavorable” scale.

Total percentage may differ from implied sum of multiple responses due to rounding. 18



} How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the Police?

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -

60% -

50% -
40% - 37%
30% -
20% -

10% -
4%

0%
Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

e=mSatisfied emmDissatisfied es=mDon't know/Refused

* Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023, and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone interviews
(CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Satisfied includes responses “somewhat satisfied” and “very satisfied”. Dissatisfied includes responses “somewhat dissatisfied” and “very
dissatisfied”. Total percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding.

*** Prior to 2021, this question was asked by a “favorable/unfavorable” scale. 19



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the

Prime Minister’s Office?
100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10%

0% T T 1
Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

e=mSatisfied emmDissatisfied es=mDon't know/Refused

* Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023, and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone interviews
(CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Satisfied includes responses “somewhat satisfied” and “very satisfied”. Dissatisfied includes responses “somewhat dissatisfied” and “very
dissatisfied”. Total percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding.

*** Prior to 2021, this question was asked by a “favorable/unfavorable” scale. 20



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the
Human Rights Defender’s (Ombudsperson’s) Office?

100% -
90% -
80% -

70% 1 68%

63%
60% - 61%

50% 527% 52%

45% ’ 43% 44%
40% - 41% 42% o 41%
37%
30% o - T 259
20% 24%
13% 14% 15% 15%

10% - 12% 12%
7%

0% T T T T T T T
Oct. 2018 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

e=mSatisfied emmDissatisfied es=mDon't know/Refused

* Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023, and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone interviews
(CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Satisfied includes responses “somewhat satisfied” and “very satisfied”. Dissatisfied includes responses “somewhat dissatisfied” and “very
dissatisfied”. Total percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding.

*** Prior to 2021, this question was asked by a “favorable/unfavorable” scale. 21



} How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the Courts?

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -

60% - .
58% 57% 57% 56%
50% - 2l 50% £ 22%
47%
41%

36% 36% 39% 37% 37%

34% %
30% - . o 33% 31%

20% - 20%

40% - 399

16% 15% 139% 15% 16%
10% 1 8% 8% 7% 7%

0% T T T T T T T T T 1
Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

e=mSatisfied emmDissatisfied es=mDon't know/Refused

* Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023, and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone interviews
(CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Satisfied includes responses “somewhat satisfied” and “very satisfied”. Dissatisfied includes responses “somewhat dissatisfied” and “very
dissatisfied”. Total percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding.

*** Prior to 2021, this question was asked by a “favorable/unfavorable” scale. 2



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the
Armenian Apostolic Church?

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10% -

0% . . .
Oct. 2019 March 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

e=mSatisfied emmDissatisfied es=mDon't know/Refused

* Interviews for September 2023 were conducted via computer-assisted phone interviews (CATI) method. Interviews in October 2019 and
March 2023 were conducted through face-to-face interviews method. This institution was not measured in other polls.

** Satisfied includes responses “somewhat satisfied” and “very satisfied”. Dissatisfied includes responses “somewhat dissatisfied” and “very
dissatisfied”. Total percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding.

*** Prior to 2021, this question was asked by a “favorable/unfavorable” scale. 23



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the work of the Armenian
Apostolic Church?

All Respondents m 24% 11% 24%

Age Group \

18-35 30% 1% 14%

36-55 23% 12% 22%
56+ 18% 12% 37%
Gender \
Men 22% 11% 28%
Women 25% 11% 20%
Urbanicity \
Urban 23% 1% 21%
Rural 23% 10% 22%
OI% 26% 4(I)% 6(I)% 86% 1 OIO%
m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied m Somewhat dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused
2
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What do you think is the biggest success of the government during the

last six months?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted; total responses displayed)

Improvement of roads

Ensuring security, peace

Improvement of the education sector, renovation
of schools, kindergartens

Diversification of foreign policy

Changes in the army: rearmament, purchase of
weapons

Fight against corruption
Economic growth
Other*

None

Don't know/Refused

22%

42%

0%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

30%

35% 40% 45%



What do you think is the biggest failure of the government during the

last six months?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted; total responses displayed)

Wrong foreign policy, diplomacy

Wrong personnel policy, poor work of the government
Lack of border security

Conflict situations with clergy

Lack of progress in fight against corruption

Low quality of education

Inflation, increase in external debt

Weakening of the army

*Other

None

Don't know/Refused

33%

37%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%



In your opinion, what are two things you believe that the Nikol
Pashinyan’s government must achieve in the next six months, if any?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted; total responses displayed)

Establishment of peace

Ensuring the security of the country, borders
Strengthening of the army

Revise foreign policy strategy, improving foreign relations
Economic growth, improvement of social conditions
Resign

Increase of salaries, pensions

New jobs

Improvement in the quality of education
Regulating relations with the clergy

Improving the healthcare sector

Achieving and consolidating the trust of the people
Fighting corruption

Settling domestic political issues

Organizing the return of prisoners

Providing for the needs of Artsakh Armenians
Restoring justice, the judicial system

*Other

None

Don't know/Refused

22%

2%
2%
2%
2%
26%
8%
9%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%



social assistance programs related to forcibly displaced Armenians from
Nagorno-Karabakh?

All Respondents m 36% 13% 23%

} How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Armenian government’s

Age Group \
56+ 33% 11%
Gender \
Men 35% 10%
Women 38%
Urbanicity \
Yerevan 36% 14% 27%
Urban 36% 13% 23%
Rural 36% 12% 20%
OI% 2(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%
m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied m Somewhat dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied w Don't know/Refused

N
(0]



} Can you please tell me why you are dissatisfied?

(Among those who are dissatisfied, n=539; spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are
you with the Armenian
government’s social assistance
programs related to forcibly
displaced Armenians from
Nagorno-Karabakh?

m Dissatisfied
m Satisfed
Don't know/Refused

Government programs failed to resolve housing issue

Insufficient actions taken by the government

Government programs fail to address unemployment

Incorrect/ disproportionate distribution of aid

Government programs fail to address rising cost of rental housing
Government stopped paying social allowances

Government did not provide sufficient financial support

Negative attitude from the people

Government service providers have negative/ discriminatory
attitude towards refugees

Government didn't pay the pensions

Government programs fail to address documentation issues

Government programs do not provide sufficient psychological
support
Government does not provide sufficient official information on
assistance programs

*Other

Don't know/Refused

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other.

38%

40%
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How would you evaluate the current state of the relationship
between Armenia and ...?

France 39% 6% 295
India 44% VN 4%
Iran 49% 8% | 4% By

European Union

14% 1% WY

China

1% 4% 12%

USA 18% 1% WY

Georgia

23% 8% EX

Ukraine

27% 19% 1%

Russia

32% 2%

Turkey 24% 26% 39% 5%
Azerbaijan 9% 16% 67% 4%
OI% 1 (I)% Z(IJ% 36% 4CI)% 5(I)% 6(I)% 7(I)% 8(I)% 9(I)% 1 OIO%

m Very good Somewhat good m Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused to answer

31



How would you evaluate the current state of the relationship
between Armenia and USA?

100% -

90% -

80% -

70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -

Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

a=»Good ea=mBad e=mDon't know/Refused to answer

*Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023 and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone
interviews (CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Good includes responses “somewhat good” and “very good”. Bad includes responses “somewhat bad” and “very bad”. Total
percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding. 32



How would you evaluate the current state of the relationship
between Armenia and European Union?

100% -

90% -

80% -

70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% T T T T T T T T T 1
Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019  Oct. 2019  May 2021  Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

e=»(Good e=sBad «==Don't know/Refused to answer

*Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023 and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone
interviews (CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Good includes responses “somewhat good” and “very good”. Bad includes responses “somewhat bad” and “very bad”. Total
percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding. 33



100%

90% -

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

How would you evaluate the current state of the relationship
between Armenia and Georgia?

93% 92% 94%
88%
82% g
S0 82%
67%
58%
44%
37% 39%
30%
20% 19%
15% 16%
Sk 5% 5% 0 0 0
4% pum 276 ==— L 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

@a=nGood a=mBad e=mDon't know/Refused to answer
*Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023 and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone
interviews (CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.
** Good includes responses “somewhat good” and “very good”. Bad includes responses “somewhat bad” and “very bad”. Total
percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding. 34
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60%

50%

40%

30%

20%
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0%

How would you evaluate the current state of the relationship

between Armenia and Russia?

92% 93%
Ly 88%
70%
64% co% 64%
55%
50%
49%
43%
9 35%
34% 319
15%
11% . . 14%
7% 9% 6%
2% 1% 3% — 2% . 1% . 2% 2% 2%

Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

ea=»Good ea=mBad

e==m»Don't know/Refused to answer

*Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023 and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone
interviews (CATI) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Good includes responses “somewhat good” and “very good”. Bad includes responses “somewhat bad” and “very bad”. Total
percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding. 35



How would you evaluate the current state of the relationship
between Armenia and Turkey?

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10% -

0%

Aug. 2018 Oct. 2018 May 2019 Oct. 2019 May 2021 Dec. 2021 March 2023 Dec. 2023 Sept. 2024 June 2025

a=»Good e=mBad em=mDon't know/Refused to answer

*Interviews for May 2021, December 2021, December 2023 and September 2024 were conducted via computer-assisted phone
interviews (CATIl) method. Other previous polls were conducted through face-to-face interviews method.

** Good includes responses “somewhat good” and “very good”. Bad includes responses “somewhat bad” and “very bad”. Total
percentage may differ from implied sum of merged categories due to rounding. 36



Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important
} political partners for Armenia?

Which of these countries poses the greatest political threat to Armenia?

(Net partner/threat shown in percentage points, multiple responses permitted)

47

48%

30

31%

1% 1%

N & 4 \'o o
R
S

B Political partner B Political threat

*Don’t know/Refused not displayed. Net scores may differ from implied difference due to rounding. 37



Which of these countries do you consider the most important [type]

for Armenia?
(Multiple responses permitted)

Iran
France
Russia
India

USA

China
European Union
Georgia
Turkey
Ukraine
Israel
Azerbaijan

Don't know/Refused to answer

27%

m Political partner

m Political threat

Security partner

79%

87%

20% 40% 60%

80% 100%



} What should our country’s foreign policy course be?

June 2025 14% 31% 26% 13% 9%
Sept. 2024 20% 31% 20% 15% 8%
Age Group \
18-35 26% 12%  10%
36-55 25% 14% 10%
56+ 26% 12% 8%
Gender
S 12% 29% 22% 17% 12%
Women 28% 9% 7%
Urbanicity
Yerevan 24% 16% 9%

Urban

27% 1%  10%
25% 1% 10%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Only pro-European Union and the West

Rural

0%

m Pro-Western but keep up relations with Russia

Pro-Russian but keep up relations with the European Union and the West
®m Only pro-Russian

Other

Don't know/Refused to answer 39
*Other combinations or responses merged into “Other”



} If a referendum on Armenia’s prospective European Union membership
was held this coming Sunday, how would you vote?

5%
3%

June 2025
Sept. 2024

Age Group
18-35

36-55
56+

42% 16% 41% %
46% 14% 33% 7%
60% 16% 19% 5%

Gender
Men

5%

Women 4%

Urbanicity
Yerevan

Urban

5%
5%
4%

Rural

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= Would vote to join the EU ® Would vote against joining the EU

m Would not vote Don't know/Refused
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} What do you think is the main benefit of joining the EU?

(Among those who would vote to join the EU, n=742; spontaneous response)

If a referendum on Armenia’s
prospective European Union
membership was held this
coming Sunday, how would you
vote?

Strengthening security, stability
Strengthening the economy
Developing the country

Visa liberalization

Developing democracy

Peace

= Would vote to join the EU

® Would vote against joining the EU
® Would not vote

= Don't know/Refused

Weakening of Russian influence
Better future

Union of civilized countries
Creating jobs

Other

None

Don't know/Refused

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other.

37%

0% 20% 40%
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What do you think is the main benefit of joining the EU?

(Among those who would vote to join the EU; spontaneous response)

Strengthening security, stability
Strengthening the economy
Developing the country

Visa liberalization

Developing democracy

Peace

Weakening of Russian influence
Better future

Join civilized countries
Creating jobs

No benefit

Other

Don't know/Refused

37%
40%

m June 2025
(n=742)

m Sept. 2024
(n=874)

I T 1 0% T T T ]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%




} What do you think is the main disadvantage of joining the EU?

(Among those who would vote against joining the EU, n=227; spontaneous response)

If a referendum on Armenia’s
prospective European Union
membership was held this
coming Sunday, how would you
vote?

= Would vote to join the EU

®m Would vote against joining the EU
® Would not vote

= Don't know/Refused

Deterioration of Armenian family
norms

The problem of preserving national
identity

Emergence of security problems
Negative impact on the economy

“Angering” Russia

Increased security threats from
Russia

Other
None

Don't know/Refused

19%

18%

0%

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other.

20%

43

40%



Do you support or oppose the signing of a peace treaty between Armenia
and Azerbaijan?

Age Group \
18-35

18% 7% 33% 10%

10%

36-55 16% 7% 34% 1%

56+ 18% 5% 26% 8%
Gender \
Men 15% 5% 32% 12%
Women 21% 9% 33% 9%
Urbanicity \
Yerevan 19% 7% 33% 13%
Urban 18% 8% 33% 1%
Rural 19% 7% 33% 8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly support Somewhat support
m Somewhat oppose m Strongly oppose

m It depends on the final requirements of the peace treaty m Don't know/Refused
44



What do you think are the main benefits of the signing of a peace
treaty between Armenia and Azerbaijan?
(Among those who support a peace treaty, n=713; spontaneous response; multiple responses permitted)

Do you support or oppose the
signing of a peace treaty
between Armenia and
Azerbaijan?

m Strongly/somewhat support
m Strongly/somewhat oppose
m |t depends on the final requirements of

the peace treaty
= Don't know/Refused

Establishment of peace in the region

Economic growth

Recognition of territorial integrity,
demarcation

Opening of roads
Establishment of solidarity and
diplomatic relations with Azerbaijan
and Turkey

Other

None

Don't know/Refused

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other.

74%

5%

4%

7%

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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What do you think are the main disadvantages of the signing of a

peace treaty between Armenia and Azerbaijan?
(Among those who oppose a peace treaty, n=600; spontaneous response; multiple responses permitted)

Do you support or oppose the
signing of a peace treaty
between Armenia and
Azerbaijan?

m Strongly/somewhat support
m Strongly/somewhat oppose
® [t depends on the final requirements of

the peace treaty
Don't know/Refused

Security issues, risk of war
Cession of territories to Azerbaijan

Lack of trust

The terms of the agreement are dictated
only by Azerbaijan

Danger of genocide, loss of Armenia

Free entry and exit of Azerbaijanis to
Armenia
The terms of the agreement will not be
observed
Azerbaijan is an enemy country, we cannot
sign an agreement

It is a loss in every respect

The issue of the return of prisoners will not
be resolved

Other
None

Don't know/Refused

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other.

20%

22%

0% 10% 20% 30%
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Which specific media outlets do you consider most trustworthy for
political information?

(Spontaneous response; up to 2 responses permitted)

Public TV
Armenia TV
Shant TV
Azatutyun
5TV
News.am
Kentron TV
Free News
Other 28%

None

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 407% 50%

m First response m Second response
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Demographics

100% -

80% -

60% - 54%
46%

% - % 37%  36% 36%
40% 399 36% 399,

20%
10% 0 o 9% 9 9%
4% 7% 7% 7%

3% 9y

0%

Men

Women
18-35

36-55

56+

Urban

Rural
Yerevan
Yerevan
Aragatsotn
Ararat
Armavir
Gegharkunik
Kotayq

Lori

Shirak
Syunik
Tavush
Vayots Dzor

Gender Age Community type Region
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1%
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100% -

80% -

60% -

40% -
20% -
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Demographics

Which best describes the combined income of your household?

We do not have money even for food

We have enough money for food, but have difficulties
buying clothes

We have money for food and clothes; we can save
some, but we do not have enough money to buy
expensive things

52%

We can afford some expensive things, like a car, but
not an apartment or a country house

We can afford anything we want including an
apartment or a country house

Don't know/Refused

0% 20% 407% 60% 80% 100%
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Demographics

Are you a citizen of the Republic of Armenia?

Yes 96%

Yes, and you are forcibly displaced from Nagorno-
Karabakh in Sept., 2023

2%

No, and you are forcibly displaced from Nagorno-

Karabakh in Sept., 2023 2%

-

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Are you a member of any political party?

Yes 3%

97%

Don't know/Refused to answer | <1%

0% 20% 407% 60% 80% 100%
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